A/058140

5/2/8	, 05-12	-2006	
Form PTO-1595 OMB No. 0651-0	(Rev. 07/05) 0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
· ·	103237055		
To the Dir		ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
	conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Mohan M. Vij	ay	Name: VLN Advanced Technologies Inc.	
Wenzhuo Yar Andrew Tieu Baolin Ren	n ·	Internal Address:	
	e(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	No	
	conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1166 Rainbow Street	
b	Pate(s) 10 November 2003		
Assignm  Security	hent Merger Agreement Change of Name	City: Ottawa	
I	search Agreement	State: Ontario	
<b>I</b>	ment Interest Assignment		
Executiv	ve Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: K1J 6X7	
Other_		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo	
05/10/2006 MKAYPAGH 0000		B. Patent No.(s)	
	d address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning	document should be mailed:	involved:	
Name: OS	ILVY RENAULT LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Add	dress:	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Addre	ess: Suite 1600	Enclosed	
	Bill College Avenue	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Montr		8. Payment Information	
	pec, CANADA Zip: H3A 2Y3	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Num	nber: <u>(613) 780-8661</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 19-5113	
Fax Numbe	Fax Number: (613) 230-6706	Authorized User NameOGILVY RENAULT LLP	
Email Addre	ess:	Authorized User Name	
9. Signatur	1 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	. May 1, 2006. ( Date	
	Signature ( Date  Matthew M. Roy, Reg. No. 48,074  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-01407, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Sox 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

REEL: 017843 FRAME: 0296

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I/WE MOHAN M. VIJAY, WENZHUO YAN, ANDREW TIEU and BAOLIN REN of:

24 Swansway, Gloucester, Ontario, Canada, K1J 6H9, 2244 Bickerton Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, K1J 6Y3, 1403 Le Page Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, K1Z 8M8, and 22 rue Graham, Apartment 1, Gatineau, Quebec, Canada, J8Y 3K1

am/are named as inventor(s) in an invention relating to

#### **ULTRASONIC WATERJET APPARATUS**

and described in a patent application executed on 3 November 2003 and:

#### WHEREAS, VLN ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES INC. of

P.O. Box 27076, Gloucester Center Gloucester, Ontario, Canada K1J 9L9

(hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-inpart, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

I/We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

PATENT

REEL: 017843 FRAME: 0297

### **EXECUTED at Gloucester, Ontario, Canada**

this  $\underline{03}$  day of  $\underline{Novewbw}$ , 200 $\underline{3}$  in the presence of the undersigned witness.

WITNESS:

Name:

MOHAN M. VIJAY

## **EXECUTED at Gloucester, Ontario, Canada**

this <u>03</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2003, in the presence of the undersigned witness.

WITNESS:

Name:

**EXECUTED at Gloucester, Ontario, Canada** 

this 10 day of November, 200 3 in the presence of the undersigned witness.

WITNESS

Name:

ANDREW TIEU

#### **EXECUTED at Gloucester, Ontario, Canada**

this  $\underline{03}$  day of  $\underline{\text{Maxenber}}$ , 200 $\underline{3}$ , in the presence of the undersigned witness.

WITNESS

**BAOLIN REI** 

Name:

Bruce Daniel

RECORDED: 05/02/2006

PATENT REEL: 017843 FRAME: 0298